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Quick Installation Guide P/N: 5019046901

Warning Before Installation / Warnung vor der Installation / Waarschuwing
voor installatie

Power off the Network Camera as soon as smoke or O Refer to your user’s manual for the operating
unusual odors are detected. temperature.

Hinweise zur Betriebstemperatur siehe
Benutzeranleitung.

Zie de gebruikershandleiding voor informatie over
de gebruikstemperatuur.

Netzwerkkamera bei Rauchentwicklung oder
ungewohnlichem Geruch sofort abschalten.
Schakel de Netwerk Camera uit zodra u rook of

ongebruikelijke geuren waarneemt.

O Do not place the Network Camera on unsteady O Do not touch the Network Camera during a
surfaces. lightning storm.

Netzwerkkamera bei G n nicht ar
Raak de Netwerk Camera niet aan tijdens onweer.

£.

Netzwerkkamera nur auf feste Unterlagen abstellen.
Plaats de Netwerk Camera niet op een instabiel
opperviak.

Do not insert sharp or tiny objects into the Network O Do not drop the Network Camera. Netzwerkkamera
Camera. nicht fallen lassen.

Keine Fremdkorper, z. B. Nadeln, in die Netzwerkkamera nicht fallen lassen.
Netzwerkkamera einfiihren. Laat de Netwerk Camera niet vallen.

Steek geen scherpe of zeer kleine objecten in de
Netwerk Camera.

O Replacing or failing to properly install the waterproof components, e.g., cables or cable glands, will void our
IP65/66/67 warranty.

Ein Austausch oder die unsachgemaéRe Installation der wasserdichten Komponenten, z.B. Kabel oder
Kabelverschraubungen, fiihrt zum Verlust unserer IP65/66/67 Garantie.

Als de waterdichte componenten, zoals kabels of kabelwartels, niet correct worden geplaatst of vervangen, is
de garantie van de IP65/66/67 ongeldig.

Zanim zaczniesz — zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa [lepea ycraHoBkon
Upozornéni pred instalaci

O W razie zauwazenia dymu lub dziwnego zapachu O Zakres temperatury otoczenia zalecanej podczas
wydobywajacego si¢ z kamery sieciowej, pracy urzadzenia znajdziesz w podreczniku
natychmiast odtacz zasilanie. uzytkownika.

OTKNOYMTE NUTAHUE CETEBOW BUAeoKamMephbl, AonycTumbli Ansa akcnnyaTauum AManasoH

ecrnv NOABUIICSA AbIM UM NPOU3OLLIIO CUITbHOE
HarpeBaHue yCTPOMCTBA.

Pokud bude ze sitové kamery vychazet kouf nebo
neobvykly zapach, okamzité ji vypnéte.

Informace o provozni teploté naleznete v
uzivatelské pfirucce.

Nie ustawiaj kamery sieciowej na niestabilnych
powierzchniach.

3anpeu.|aeTcn ycTaHaBnuBaTb ceTeBYHO
BunaeokKkamepy Ha HepOBHbIX MOBEPXHOCTAX.

O Nie dotykaj kamery sieciowej podczas burzy z
wytadowaniami atmosferycznymi.
He poTparuBaitTecb fo ceTeBOW BUuaeoKkamepbl BO
BpeMs rpo3bl.

Neumist'ujte sitovou kameru na nestabilni
povrchy.

Nedotykejte se sitové kamery za bourky.

Nie wkiadaj do wnetrza obudowy kamery O Nie upuszczaj kamery sieciowej z wysokosci.

sieciowej zadnych przedmiotéw (np. igiet itp.). He ponyckaiiTe nageHus ceTeBo BuUAeoKaMepbl.

3anpelwaeTca BCTaBNATL B CeTeBYI0
BuAeoKamepy Kakue-nm6o o6bekThbl, Hanpumep
Wronku.

Nevkladejte do sitové kamery Zadné ostré ¢i malé
predméty.

Nenechte sitovou kameru spadnout.

Zastepnienie lub nieprawidtowa instalacja wodoodpornych komponentéw, np; kabli lub przepustow kablowych,
uniewazni twoja gwarancje IP65/66/67.

3 VNn HeHapys yCTaHOBKa KOMMOHEHTOB Braro3alluTbl, HanpuMep kabenei Unm kabenbHbIX
canbHUKOB, NPUBEAET K aHHYNMPOBAHUIO HaLLE rapaHTMK B OTHOLLEHUM 3alwmThl No knaccy IP65/66/67.

Vyména nebo nezdarena instalace vodéodolnych komponentt, napf. kabelil nebo kabelovych spojek, zrusi platnost
nasi zaruky IP65/66/67.
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Equipment name: Network Camera Type designation (Type): IP9165-HT-v2, IP9165-LPC-v2, IP9165-LPR-v2,
1P9181-HT/LPC-v2, IP9191- HT/LPC-v2
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Restricted substances and its chemical symbols
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A 7 i Hexavalent Polybrominated Polybrominated
Lead Mercury Cadmium chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr”) (PBB) (PBDE)
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Note 1 : “Exceeding 0.1 wt % and “exceeding 0.01 wt % indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage
value of presence condition.
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Note 2 : “(” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.
BE3 =7 Bdpao U ST SR
Note 3 : The “~” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
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Avvertenza prima dell’installazione / Kurulum Oncesi Uyarilar / Varning innan
installation

O Spegnere immediatamente la videocamera di rete se O Consultare il manuale dell’'utente per le
questa presenta fumo o un odore insolito. temperature di esercizio.

Ag Kamerasindan duman ¢iktigi gériiliir veya normal
olmayan bir koku duyulursa Ag Kamerasinin elektrik
baglantisini kesin.

CGahlistirma sicakhig igin kullanim kilavuzuna
basvurun.

Se din anvandarmanual for drifttemperatur.
Stang av strommen till natverkskameran om det

skulle ryka om den eller lukta konstigt.

O Non collocare la videocamera di rete su superfici O Non toccare la videocamera di rete durante i
instabili. temporali.

Ag Kamerasini dengesiz yiizeylere koymayin. Simsek cakarken Ag Kamerasina dokunmayin.
Placera inte nitverkskameran pa ostadiga ytor. ROr inte ndtverkskameran nér den askar.

O Non inserire alcun oggetto nella videocamera di rete. O Non far cadere la videocamera di rete.
Ag Kamerasini diigiirmeyin.

Ag Kamerasina herhangi bir nesne (6rnegin, igne)
Tappa inte natverkskameran.

sokmayin.

Satt inte in nagra foremal i natverkskameran sasom
t.ex. nalar.

La sostituzione o Il'installazione non corretta di componenti a tenuta stagna, ad esempio cavi o premistoppa,
determineranno I'annullamento della garanzia IP65/66/67.

Kablo veya kablo rakoru gibi su gegirmez pargalarin degistirilmesi veya uygun sekilde monte edilmemesi
IP65/66/67 garantimizi gegersiz kilacaktir.

Att byta eller felaktigt montera vattentita komponenter sasom kablar eller kabelgenomféringar kommer att
gora forverka var IP65/66/67-garanti.

EERTHBEREN

Avertissement avant installation / Aviso antes da instalagao /
Advertencia antes de la instalacion

Eteignez rapidement la caméra réseau si elle O Consultez le guide d’utilisateur pour obtenir la
dégage de la fumée ou une odeur inhabituelle. température de fonctionnement.

Consulte o manual do utilizador para obter
informagoes sobre a temperatura de funcionamento.
Consulte el manual del usuario para ver la
temperatura de funcionamiento.

Desligue a Camara de Rede se vir fumo ou sentir
cheiros estranhos.

Apague la camara de red si aparece humo o algun
olor no habitual.

Ne disposez pas la caméra réseau sur des surfaces O Ne touchez pas & la caméra réseau lors d'un orage.

instables. Néao toque na Camara de Rede quando houver
N&o coloque a Camara de Rede em superficies trovoada. ) . )
instaveis. No toque la camara de red si hubiera tormentas.

No coloque la camara de red sobre superficies que O Ne laissez pas tomber la caméra réseau.
no sean firmes.
T o . ; Néo deixe cair a Camara de Rede.
O N’insérez pas d’objet dans la caméra réseau (p. ex.
des aiguilles).
Néo introduza nenhum objecto dentro da Camara

de Rede, como agulhas,

No inserte ninglin objeto en la camara de red,
como agujas.

No deje caer la camara de red.

Rempl ou ir incorrect 1t les composants étanches, par exemple les cables ou des presse-

étoupes, annulera la garantie de votre IP65/66/67.
Substituigao ou falha ao instalar corretamente os componentes impermeaveis, por exemplo, cabos os
receptaculos de cabos, anulardo nossa garantia IP65/66/67.

La sustitucion o la incorrecta instalacion de los componentes impermeables, como los cables o los prensa-
cables, invalidaran la garantia de su IP65/66/67.

Advarsel inden installation / Peringatan Sebelum Pemasangan

Sla stremmen fra kameraet sa snart der kan lugtes O Der henvises til brugervejledningen for
rag eller usadvanlige lugte. driftstemperaturen.

Segera matikan Network Camera jika keluar asap
atau tercium bau yang aneh.

Jangan memasukkan benda tajam atau benda
berukuran kecil ke dalam Network Camera.

O Placér ikke netvaerkskameraet pa ustabile underlag. O Beror ikke netvaerkskameraet i tordenvejr.

Jangan meletakkan Network Camera pada
permukaan yang tidak stabil.

Jangan menyentuh Network Camera saat terjadi
badai kilat,

O Indfer ikke skarpe eller sma objekter i

O Tab ikke netvaerkskameraet.
netvaerkskameraet.

Jangan menjatuhkan Network Camera.
Baca panduan pengguna untuk suhu
pengoperasian.

O Udskiftning eller fejlagtig installation af de vandtaette komponenter, fx kabler eller kabelpakninger, vil satte
garantien for din IP65/66/67 ud af kraft.

Penggantian atau kesalahan pemasangan komponen kedap air, misalnya kabel atau selubung kabel, akan
membatalkan garansi IP65/66/67.
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® S/ \EMRARIER 18AWG -
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Max. power consumption |DC 12V: Max. 8.88 W

B NIHFEYIZR AC 24V: Max. 17 W
PoE: Max. 10 W

Operating temperature Starting ( Fi%5 ):

EVFRE 0°C ~ 50°C (32°F ~ 122°F)

Working ( L{E ):
-10°C ~ 60°C (14°F ~ 140°F)

Package Contents / Packungsinhalt kontrollieren / Inhoud van de verpakking
whexpFF /BRERENE/ RNvr—CHNEORHER
Vérifier le contenu de I’emballage / Verifi que o contetiido da embalagem / Compruebe

el contenido del embalaje
Sprawdz zawartos¢ pakietu / lMpoBepka komnnekTa noctaBku / Obsah baleni

Verifi care il contenuto della confezione / Ambalajin igindekileri Kontrol Edin /
Paketinnehall / Kassens indhold / Isi Kemasan 4. jall <l ¢Sa

Separately purchased
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12345678910
1 AC/DC- pw
0 2 AC/IDC+pw 12V or 24V
3 RS485+
4  RS485-
5 DI- (common GND for all Dls)
6 DI2+
7 Dl+
8 DO2- .
9 DOI- 30V, Open Drain, 1A
10 DO+ DC12V, 50mA

Pin 1 is on the left.

Hardware Installation / Hardwareinstallation / Hardware installeren
AR /R | N—FIIT AR —2aY
Installation du matériel / Instalacao de Hardware / Instalacion del hardware

Instalacja sprzetu / MoHTax o6opyaoBaHus / Instalace hardwaru
Installazione hardware / Donanim Montaji / Installation av hardvara

Installation af hardware / Pemasangan Perangkat Keras  § jga¥) cuS 3

Shepherd

Browser

1. After connecting the network camera to the PoE network
switch, run the VIVOTEK Shepherd app to search for the IP
location of the network camera. Then, enter the
camera's web page.

2. Please download the Shepherd program from the VIVOTEK
website https://www.vivotek.com/Shepherd.

1. Z&H VIVOTEK fdH https://www.vivotek.com/Shepherd
T & Shepherd 2= °

2. FFHERE IR EEEE - PoE MRS AC bR - BT AL A AT
Shepherd f2 & =22 R s R 1P (L E > WEAZ
WESAMEE -



VIVOTEK @ Configuration > Media > Image > Focus
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Media > Image

General settings | IR control | Image seftings | | Exposure || Focus
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Security
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Applications

Recording
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Software operation
1. When logging into the camera's webpage for the first time,
you need to set a password according to the password rules.
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2. After logging in to the camera web page, you can see
the camera page.

2. F A E % - BIn]EEIEE A -

Function description of the icon buttons at the bottom of
the page (from left to right)

Snapshot: Capture the current picture

Video recording: Manually start recording

Lower the volume

Increase the volume

. Fullscreen
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When choosing the lens for your camera, please notice the specifications as below.

Achten Sie bitte auf die unten stehenden Spezifikationen, wenn Sie das Objektiv fiir lhre
Kamera auswahlen.

Als u een lens voor de camera kiest, houdt u onderstaande specificaties in acht.

The screw mount (distance A-C) must be shorter than 5.2mm; in case that the bottom of
screw mount may hit the IR Cut Filter.

Die Schraubenhalterung (Abstand A-C) muss kiirzer als 5,2mm sein, falls die Unterseite der
Schraubenhalterung den IR Sperrfilter trifft.

De schroefbevestiging (afstand A-C) moet korter zijn dan 5,2 mm, omdat anders de
onderkant van de schroefbevestiging het infraroodfilter kan raken.

Quando scegliete I'obiettivo per la telecamera, considerare le specifiche di cui sotto.
Kameraniz igin mercek segerken, lttfen asagidaki teknik 6zelliklere dikkat edin.

Nar du valjer lins for din kamera, ska du kontrollera specifikationerna nedan.

Il sostegno delle viti (distanza A-C) deve essere inferiore di 5.2mm, nel caso in cui che la
parte superiore del sostegno colpisca il filtro infrarossi.

Vidali objektif ballantisi Kizilotesi Kesici Filtre’ye vurabileceginden dolayi vidali objektif
baglantisi (A-C mesafesi) 5.2 mm’den kisa olmalidir.

Skruvfastet (avstandet A-C) maste vara kortare an 5,2 mm. | annat fall kan den undre
skruven vidrora IR-filtret.

Nar du veelger linsen til dit kamera, bemaerk venligst specifikationerne herunder.

Saat memilih lensa untuk kamera Anda, silakan lihat spesifikasi seperti di bawah ini.
Skruefatningen (afstanden A-C) skal veere kortere end 5,2mm, i tilfaelde af at bunden af
skruefatningen kan ramme IRfiltret.

Dudukan sekrup (jarak A-C) harus lebih pendek dari 5,2mm; bila tidak, bagian bawah
dudukan sekrup dapat membentuk Filter Pemutus Infra Merah.
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Lors du choix de I'objectif pour votre caméra, notez les spécifications ci-dessous.

Ao escolher as lentes para a sua camera, observe as especificagdes abaixo.

Cuando seleccione el objetivo para su camara, tenga en cuenta las siguientes
especificaciones.

La monture de vis (distance AC) doit étre inférieure a 5.2mm ; au cas ou cela que le fond de
le vis de monture, peut heurter le filtre anti-IR.

A montagem de parafuso (distancia A-C) deve ser mais curta do que 5.2 mm; caso em que
a parte inferior da montagem do parafuso pode atingir o Filtro de Corte IR.

La unidad del tornillo (distancia A-C) debe ser mas corta de 5,2 mm; De lo contrario, la
parte inferior de la unidad del tornillo podria chocar con el filtro de corte IR.

Wybierajgc obiektyw do kamery, nalezy zapoznac sie¢ z ponizszymi danymi technicznymi.

Mpu BbiGOpe 0GBLEKTMBA ANs Ballel kKaMepbl 0GpaTUTe BHUMAHWE Ha NPUBEOEHHBIE HUXE
XapaKTepUCTHKN.

PFi vybéru objektivu kamery nezapomerite na nize uvedené specifikace.

Sruba podstawy (odlegtosé A-C) musi by¢ krétsza niz 5.2mm; gdyz spéd $ruby montazowej
moze uderzy¢ w filtr tngcy podczerwien.

BuHTOBOE KpenneHue (pacctosiHue A-C) OoOmKHO GbITb kopoye 5,2 MM, MHa4ye HU3 BUHTOBOTO
KpenneHuns moxet 3agesatb VNK-dunetp.

Montazni Sroub (vzdalenost A-C) musi byt krat$i nez 5,2 mm, v pfipadé, Ze spodni ¢ast
Sroubu mize zasahnout IR filtr.

Please contact authorized distributors for warranty and RMA service.
Visit https://www.vivotek.com/support/warranty-rma"

All specifications are subject to change without noice.
Copyright © 2024 VIVOTEK INC. All rights reserved.
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